
Renewable Energy Committee Meeting Notes 
Tuesday, October 14, 2008. 1-4pm 
Maureen Quaid brought the meeting to order at 1:05 pm; approximately 25 individuals were present for the 
meeting, and an additional unknown number joined by conference call. 

1. SREC trading platform transition update 

Steve Wiese provided an update on GATS transition plan and operational changes that are currently in 
effect. 

Scott Hunter noted he understands that the CPM extension has been approved by Treasury, but he has not 
yet seen a final version. 

Thirza Jacobus of PSEG asked for clarification on the slide’s statement that appeared to indicate that all 
PSEG customers would need to sign up with GATS. Wiese clarified that the intention of the slide is to say 
that all PSEG Solar Loan customers, not all PSEG customers, would be signed up with GATS. 

Hunter said OCE realizes there is a need for another Board Order to enable issuance of non-solar NJ Class 
1 BTM RECs by GATS. A Notice and Board Order process is planned, with timing expected to mirror that for 
the GATS order of 9/29 – estimates 2-3 months to Order at most. 

2. JCP&L and ACE solar proposals  

Chris Siebens of JCP&L provided an update on the JCP&L solar proposal. He said JCP&L SREC purchase 
contracts would be for between 10-15 years, based on semi-annual solicitations. Costs would be reconciled 
through a new rider, which would pass off benefits or losses to ratepayers. In response to a question, 
Siebens said JCP&L will use whichever REC platform the state requires. JCP&L’s plan anticipates procuring 
sufficient MW to meet RPS guidelines – about 30 MW for JCPL, about 15 MW for ACE – over next 3 years. 

Hunter said this process is a RGGI filing. BPU staff has 30 days to determine whether the filing is complete. 
Once it does, the Board has 180 days to approve or modify the filing per RGGI requirements (starting from 
the date of the filing). If the filing is incomplete, the 180 day schedule would apply from the time the filing is 
made complete. 

3. Adjustments to 2009 Program Plans 

Michael Ambrosio provided comments on procedural background issues. He said 2009 funding levels are 
undergoing continual revision, both due to changing budgeting information and introduction of the ITC 
extension. Process will involve a Clean Energy Council meeting. The goal is to have Honeywell submit a 
revised filing by the end of October, and for the Board to review and approve this filing in early November. 
Ambrosio also noted that Honeywell’s current contract expires in mid-January 2009, and is now negotiating 
an extension of contract. 

David Hill discussed adjustments to the 2009 program plans. He noted the federal investment tax credit 
extension and other elements of the legislation have caused some reconsideration of elements of the 2009 
program plan. He said the primary recommendation is to maintain budget levels for solar but reduce 
incentives and avoid over-incentivizing the market. In the wind market the recommendation is to maintain 
the EPBB (Expected Performance Based Buydown) and current rebate level, but monitor progress as 
market grows. 

For solar rebate adjustments, recommendations are to: 

• Reduce first refusal block from $2.25 to $1.25-$1.75 level. 
• Increase MW block size targets rather than decrease overall budget. 
• Simplify by eliminating classification of residential systems with PPAs as commercial. 
• Maintain same incentives for non-residential ($1/watt) 
• Maintain other basic components and structure 

Hill presented financial analyses showing how the revised recommendation affects payback and net present 
value of residential solar projects of different sizes. Result is that total target for solar increases from 15 MW 
to 22 MW. Hill invited comment on these plans. 

Scott Schultz asked what value Hill used for SRECs in his analysis. Hill said he assumed $350/SREC in the 
first year, declining by 3% annually thereafter. 

Ambrosio noted some additional funding may become available from offshore wind funds, on the order of 
approximately $15 million. Hill noted that the current plan is to have several funding cycles each year, and 
that new funds could be added in the third funding cycle. 



Quaid summarized three groups that will be affected by the recommended changes, and summarized the 
operational approach and implications for each: 

Group 1 – Projects that apply to 2009 REP: 

• Make 3rd cycle funding firm 
• Increase wind and biopower total rebate $  
• Lower Solar and Wind incentive levels  
• Increase block sizes and goals 

Group 2 – Residential projects only; projects that have applied to CORE but have not 
received rebate approvals:  

• Projects completing before 12/31/08 receive 2008 incentive levels 
• Projects completing after 12/31/08 receive 2009 incentive levels 

Group 3 – Projects that have already received approval letters but are not yet completed 

• No change recommended as long as the project is completed prior to the expiration date on 
the approval letter 

There was some discussion about the decision in this recommendation not to adjust outstanding rebate 
commitments shown in approval letters for Group 3. Some participants discussed complications with 
substituting the ITC for the rebate, for elderly people on fixed income, delay of financial return, lack of 
financing options currently available. There was a desire to have this decision in writing, and some question 
as to whether that should be addressed in a letter and whether it requires Board approval. Ambrosio said 
this could be put before the Board on November 7. 

Regarding Group 2, Garrison said there is approximately $64 million in uncommitted funds, of all but about 
$7.5 million is available for solar. Quaid said the Market Manager team is planning to get about 300 new 
approvals out, about 85 of which were delivered before receiving direction to hold additional approvals. 
Schultz noted that Group 2 really doesn’t have a chance to take advantage of the no change option, 
because these jobs won’t be completed before 12/31/08. The current limits on credit could limit participation 
among Group 2.  

It was noted that utility loan and SREC purchase programs may provide some financing options to fill the 
current gap in commercial financing options. 

Some contractors also noted their contracts are contingent upon approval for funding at specified levels, and 
that changes to those levels nullify the contracts. 

Fred Zalcman asked how the proposed changes would affect commercial projects in CORE queue. Quaid 
said those projects are not changing, and approval letters are going out. The tax change does not 
fundamentally affect the economics of commercial projects, so the revised recommendation proposes no 
changes to how those projects are handled. 

Pam Frank noted concern about linking the rebate level to the project completion date.  

Garrison noted that the Market Manager would continue to send out approval letters for non-residential 
projects because those projects will not be affected by changes to the FITC.  

Regarding Group 3, Quaid said the Market Manager’s initial filing was for $2.25/watt, but adjusted plan in 
response to ITC is $1.25-$1.75/watt. She asked for comments as to the appropriate rebate level for 2009. 
Ambrosio asked for clarification about how the rebate levels are to step down over time. Garrison said a 5 
cent drop is proposed if block is filled in first month. Each 6 MW block drops 20 cents. 

Ambrosio noted that written comments are requested by October 24.  

4. Other Comments on 2009 Renewable Energy Program Plans 

Regarding grid supply, EDA programs, and CleanPower Choice programs, Hunter said staff is developing 
compliance filings for remainder of programs not being managed by the market manager. He said the staff 
filing will include the EDA program, continuation of the manufacturing incentive. He noted that EDA also 
facilitates payment of grid supply projects. Hunter clarified that grid-supply solar is now eligible to earn solar 
RECs, but must be connected at distribution level. 

Rick Brooke asked how interconnection to electric distribution system versus transmission system affects 
eligibility to earn SRECs. He used as an example a solar farm is connected at the transmission level, saying 
it’s not clear whether the project would be eligible to generate SRECs. Hunter said the Energy Master Plan 
recommended changes to RPS are probably the most appropriate forum to clarify these matters. 



Wiese asked for clarification on the appropriate path for non-behind-the-meter solar projects proposed for 
interconnection at the distribution level. Ambrosio said he thought the interconnection would be negotiated 
with the utility, but the wholesale power sale would go through PJM. Hunter countered that his impression 
from the net metering proceedings was that, as long as the system was greater than 2 MW and the energy 
was primarily for wholesale sale, both interconnection and energy sales would go through PJM. If not 
greater than 2 MW, or if the energy was intended primarily for onsite use, interconnection would be through 
the distribution utility. 

5. Net Metering and Community Energy 

On net metering and community energy, Hunter said recent legislation allows large commercial and 
industrial projects to net meter. BPU staff is recommending as first cut changes to this process inclusion of 
those rate classes, but still maintaining 2 MW limit on net metering; they are also considering real-time 
crediting issues, though these are being classified as Phase 2 changes which will take longer to implement. 
Changes which have already been recommended to the Board include anniversary date changes. A 
stakeholder group process is underway with next meeting tentatively scheduled for November 6. 

6. JCP&L and ACE Solar Proposals 

There was some discussion about MW goal estimation and the timing of contract allocations within the ACE 
and JCP&L solar proposals. Hunter said the next decision point is the completeness determination on RGGI 
filings within 30 days, noting BPU staff will likely need the full 30 days. He said according to the standards of 
the RGGI Order, these filings were not strictly complete, but these may be held to a less strict standard 
since they were added to the RGGI filing requirement by the Board.  

7. Schedule Next Meeting 

Wednesday, November 12, 1:30 – 3:30 pm. 

8. Meeting Adjourn 

Quaid adjourned the meeting at 3:25 pm.



 

Renewable Energy Committee Meeting - Attendees  
Tuesday, October 14, 2008 1:00PM - 4:00PM 

Conservation Services Group 
75 Lincoln Highway, Suite 101 
Iselin, NJ 08830   

Name Company Phone E-mail 
Alma Rivera NJBPU- OCE (973) 648-7405 almarivera@bpu.state.nj.us 

Antranik Sarkes Hoveco, LLC (732) 462-8200 antranik@vshov.com 
Aratak Galoumian Hoveco, LLC (732) 462-8200 artak@vshov.com 

Barbara Pierce NJEDA   bpierce@njeda.com 
Cathy Sims Biz Ed (732) 280-2244 caty@bized.com 

Charlie Garrison Honeywell (973) 890-9500 charlie.garrison@honeywell.com 
Chris Sieben JCP&L (610) 921-6694 csiebens@firstenergycorp.com 
Chuck Forbes Highlands Solar (973) 865-1592 chuck@chforbes.com 

Cynthia Gregorio Surman CSG (732) 218-3417 cynthia.surman@csgrp.com 
David Hill VEIC (802) 658-6066 dhill@veic.org 

Franco Dichio The Solar Center (973) 627-7730 franco@thesolarcenter.com 
Fred Zalcman Sun Edison (301) 974-2721 fzalcman@sunedison.com 

Gabe Nathanson NJ HFMA (609) 278-7370 gnathanson@njhmfa.state.nj.gov 
George St.Onge RRREC (732) 801-6828 george@rrrec.net 
Holly Minogue Gabel Associates (732) 296-0770 holly@gabelassociates.com 

Howard Thompson Russo Tummulty for PPL (973) 993-4477 hthompson@russotumulty.com 
Jacqueline Callas Sea Bright Solar (732) 450-8852 jacqueline@seabrightsolar.com 
Jessica Cooney VEIC (732) 218-3415 jessica.cooney@veic-nj.org 
John Teague NJ BPU (973) 648-7102 john.teague@bpu.state.nj.us 

Joseph Carpenter NJ DEP  (609) 292-9692 joseph.carpenter@dep.state.nj.us 
Julie Weiser Honeywell (973) 890-9500 julie.weiser@honeywell.com 

Lyle Rawlings ASP (609) 466-4495 lyle@advancedsolarproducts.com 
Mark Loeser VEIC (732) 218-3400 mark.loeser@veic-nj.org 
Mark Valori CSG (732) 218-3411 mark.valori@csgrp.com 

Maureen Quaid CSG (732) 218-3400 maureen.quaid@csgrp.com 
Micheal Mercurio Island Wind (732) 740-6426 islandwind@aol.com 

Michelle Peal CSG (732) 218-3418 michelle.peal@csgrp.com 
Mike Ambrosio M Ambrosio & Associates (732) 296-0770 michael.ambrosio@ambrosioassociates.com 
Natalie Shapiro CPM (201) 612-3221 shapiro@cleanpowermarkets.com 
Pamela Frank Sun Farm (908) 806-8682 pam@sunfarmnetwork.com 
Paresh Trivedi BPU (973) 648-8973 paresh.trivedi@bpu.state.nj.us 

Peter Robillota EVCO  (973) 986-7793 probillota@evcomechanical.com 
Rick Brooke Jersey Solar   rick@jerseysolar.com 
Rick Sehein Corbin Solar (732) 536-3004 rick@corbinsolar.com 

Ron Devaney Innovative Engineering  (732) 240-4400 rdevaney@innovativeengineering.net 
Ronald Jackson BPU-OCE (609) 777-3199 ronald.jackson@bpu.state.nj.us 
Scott Hunter OCE/NJBPU (609) 777-3300   
Scott Schultz EVCO Mechanical (973) 324-7000 sschultz@evcomechanical.com 

Sky Sims Ecological Systems (732) 618-7140 sky@ecologicalsystems.biz 
Steve Wiese CSG (512) 653-9651 steve.wiese@cleanenergyassociates.com 
Tammy Gray VEIC (732) 218-3418 tammy.gray@csgrp.com 

Thirza Jacobus PSE&G   thirza.jacobus@pseg.com 
 


